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”
SHOW CAUSE NOTICE |
(Issued under Section 124 of the C'ué'_tb'ins Act, 1962)

¢« Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia, aged 50 years, having address at
252, Nilkanth Society,"L.H. Road, Varachha, Surat City, Pin-395006, Gujarat (as
per passport) holding passport.bearing No. U1308349 (hereinafter referred to as .
“Passenger/Noticee”) was' departing to Dubai vide Air India Flight No. IX 173 .
scheduled on 26.01.2024 from Surat International Airport.
2. In course of frisking and hand baggage scanning by the CISF unit ASG
Surat, one passenger namely, Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhaj Langadia who was
about to board Flight No. IX-173 dated 26.01.2024 from Surat to Dubai was
found to be carrying foreign currencies, The forcign currency recovered from
above passenger by the CISF is as under:- H
Sr Name of the passenger - — "~ Details of foreign Currency |
No. T Tl m” el | recovered by CISF
1. Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia 14,855 USD :

3. . The' CISF unit ASG 'Surat handéd’ over the' passenger- alongwith his
baggage, above' mentioned réédveréﬁ"folféign"'éu_fljleht;ié.s as well ‘as Seizure List
drawn by them (CISF) to'the’ Custdms, ' Surat ' Intefnational ‘Airport’ on
26.01.2024. The said passehgér was then-brought to the Customs office located
at the Arrival Area of Surat Ifhternational ‘Airport! THe ‘Customs officer asked the
passenger whether he had anything to declare to Customs, in reply to which the
passenger denied. Thereafter, the Customs officér informed the said ‘passenger,
that they would be conducting his personal seatch and detailed ‘examination of
his baggages. Then, the ‘Customs officers ‘offered their personal search’'to the
passenger, however the passenger politely denied'the same. The Custofs officets
asked the passenger whether 'hé wants to be searched in front of the Executive
Magistrate or Superintendent.of. Customs,.in reply to which the said.passenger
gave his consent to be searched in front of the- Superinténdent of- Customs.
Thereafter the Customs Officers carried .out physical 'search of the passenger,
however nothing suspicious’was found. However, upon search .of black colour
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bagpack of brand “Priority”-carricd'by the said passenger it was noticed thfrlt
foreign currency viz, UAE .Dirh_ams are concealed in the said ba_g. The said
currency was taken out and counted and found to be 615 UAE Dll’h&fﬂ"& _The
details of total foreign currency recovered from the said passenger, including the
currency detained by the CISF, ASG, - Surat is enclosed (Annexure-A to
panchnama). The summary of the same 18 reproduced as under in Table-1:-

. TABLE-L

om;ersiml'l ' TOTAL Value

Name &

Passport No.' | currency . Eiu’" .‘N,C‘tf“‘: in. . Indian
of pax ' 04'/202'4- Rupees
& Annexure ‘Customs :
(NT) dated
180124 |
1218780 .

us Dolllarg

e et e
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Langadia ' .
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11223309.25
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that moment he did not have receipt of the same. L

]
] !

4, Following docufnents were withdrawn from the Ipassenger, $hri Tulsibhai |

Gordhanbhai Langadia, for further investigations:- '. |

i, Copy of Aadhar Card bearing No. 8020 7166 2728.

ii. Copy of boarding passindicating Seat No. 21C, PNR No. N5ZMRJ from j

Surat to Dubai by flight No. IX- 173 on 26.01.2024.
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On being asked ~about ~ any legal document showing the -
purchase /ownership of these foreign currencies, the passenger informed that at .
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iii. Passport No. U1308349 issued at Surat on 31.61.2020 arid\val"i'd upto
30.01.2030. ' :

5. The foreign currencies ie. 14855 US Dollars (US Dollar Fourteen
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Five only) and 615 UAE Dirhams (UAE Dirham
Six Hundred Fifteen only) totally equivalent to INR 12,36,839.25 recovered .from
the passenger Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia, were placed under seizure
under Panchnama proceedings dated 26.01.2024, on a reasonable belief that the
said foreign currencies were gttempted to be smuggled outside India'.-mthout
declaring to Customs Authority by way of concealment and were liable for
confiscation under provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. The black colour
bagpack of brand “Priority” carried by the passenger which was used for
concealment of foreign currencies was also placed under seizure.

6. A statement of Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia was recorded on
26.01.2024 under provisions of Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, Whel_'?lln
he inter alia stated:- - RO s TR DN 16 7 RO AR Pl gt Vi g™

1 4N L r

At

» that he is married person staying with his family at 252, Nilkanth Soc'}et_y,

‘. L/H.Road, Varachha, Surat City, PIN-395006; that his family consists of
his wife Smt. Deepaben Tulsibhai Lahgadia, two daughters namely Krupa
Tulsibhai Langadia and Pooja Tulsibhai Langadia and a son' Dhruv

. Tulsibhai Langadia; that he is the owner of M/s Pooja Diamond &
Jewellery which'is situated at 42, 1st floor, Thakor Dwar Society, Varacha

Road, Opp. Princess Plaza, Surat; that M/s. Pooja Diamond & Jewellery is

- engaged in manufacturing and sale of polished diamonds; that he has

" studied upto 8t Std. and can read, writée and understand Hindi; English

and Gujarati languages. =% -t TV LG panat g oo EE WS 16

> that he was shown Panchnarma dated 26:01.2024 drawn at International
Airport, Surat and after perusing and understanding it, he has put his
dated signature on'the-panthnam¥ in token of acceptance of the facts

stated therein. = - = 20 Srohen 08 nlb S O vots
> that he was going to Dubai on 26.01.2024 by Air India Express Flight
No.IX-173 from Surat International Airport; that he was stopped by the
CISF unit ASG Surat after ‘clearing security check of Airlifies in the
departure hall of Surat-International Airport; that during the:hand be
checking by the CISF officers; they-found foreign currency from his hard
bag, amounting to USD 14855/-; that he had not'declared befo
. that he was carrying US Dollars with him te Dubai. -
» that upon search of black colour bagpack c

L Sy WV

re Customs

‘ arried by him, UAE I st
615/- were found in theisaid bag by the Customs. y ; ’ D ‘ﬂ_.“?‘m
» the details of foreign currency' so recovered from his possession 'are. '
given under : €, Bhapy W03 T rte e O G, Ty )
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UAE Dirham 100 2 200
UAE Dirham 50 2 100
UAE Dirham 20. 4 80
UAE Dirham 10 2 20
UAE Dirham 05 3 15

> that at that time he did not have any purchase vouchers / legal

documents of said foreign currency recovered from his possession and j

subsequently placed under seizure under panchnama dated 26.(?1.2024. ‘
> that the said foreign currency belong to him and he would submit the valid

legal documents for the exchange of currency recovered from his
possession within ten days.

that the money belonged to him and he had earned the same from his

profession of being diamond manufacturer & merchant and that he got it

exchanged from the approved money exchanger; that he would produce

d other relevant details within ten days.

rying the US Dollar for advance payment of rough
E Dirham for expenditure.

the bank statement an
» that he was car
diamonds and UA
> that he had carried USD 14855 &
same to Customs Authorities.
» that he was aware that carryi
offence under the'Customs Act
> that he admitted that he was aware
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consequences as prescri
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nt under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 |

in he interalia stated as under:- -
that he is a married pérson presently staying at 90, Gautam Park Society,

At Post Punagam, Tal. Choriyasi, Surat City, P_’m-3942 10, Gujarat with his
family comprising of his mother, wife and three sons.

that he is a partner in Aloud Commercial Brokers, which is a real estate

broker company and partner in Smart Finetech IT Solution, which is a
website developer company. :

that he has completed studies upto Class VIII and can rea_d, write and
derstand English, Hindi and Gujarati languages. .- ¥ ¥ 3 o
ttlll:‘fjltm‘i:lsf: was shg()ivn Panchnama dated ns 012024 drown at Internatmnr?\l
Airport, Surat and after perusing and ‘understantling it, he has put-his
dated signature on the panchnama.

that he was shown the Guarantee letter dated 27.01.2024, submittfe:d b;,;
the passenger, Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia, and after perusing1

he stated that the facts narrated in the Guarantee letter are true and
correct and in token of the same, he put his dated signature on 1t.

'that he knows Shri Tulsibhai Gord

hanbhai Langadia since past 10-11
years, as both of them were earlier in

diamond industry; that the daughter

of Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia, Miss Krupa ‘Tulsibhai Langadia
resides at his residence in Dubai as a cook for him; y
that the foreign currency-viz- 14835 USD seized from Shri’ Tl_ilsibl}&u
Gordhanbhai Langadia belongs to Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Lahgadia;
that he had paid Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia this amount for
the cooking work done by his daughter, Miss Krupa Tulsibhai Langadia for
him at Dubai; that in the ‘Guararntee -letter dated 27.01.2024 he had
mistakenly mentioned that he' had ieit the sciced: UBDE148557to Shiri
Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai’ Langadia; *that in® actudl “the . seized” carrency
belongs to Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia only.
that he does not possess any valid legal documents regarding acquisition
of the sgld 14855 USD; 'thgt he pad golllec'te;d"it from his customers of real
%s;tat'e in Dubai; that hg had_ hgr}fied over t_he said amount to Shri

Isibhai qudhanbbfa; .La.mgadl_a- on thg occasions when Shri Tulsibhai
Gordhanbhai Langadia visited Dubai.. ~* ~ \ R i
ths_;xt Shri Tulsibhai qudhanbhai- Lgngadia had informed him that he w'as
going to purchase some rough diamonds from’this amount; that ‘he kn
that Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia Was carrying forei g
but he did not know the specific aimount beéing carried by hirn e e
that he did not possess Paﬁy-“'legal"dc? Deing carried by hirn. .
foreign currency (14855 .USD). - -~ it CI‘JmtentS II‘ega_rdmg thg Sald Seizgd
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LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO"

THECASE " 077100 b T
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cases or in specified classes of cases and 'subject t oregulatmg,. in all
if any, as may be made by or undeér the ‘Order. the ; SuC_h €xceptions,
goods or services or technology.” '+ "~ n ron » A€ 1mport or export of
As “per Section-'3(3) of the " Forej o SRS DA N
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tion 11 of the Customs Act,

der sec
which has been prohibited un s of that, Act shall have, effect

1962 (52 of 1962] and all the prov151on

- accordingly.” e Foreign Trade (Developrnent and’

c) As per Section 11(1) of th
! ReguF;atzon) Act, 1992- “no export or import shall be made by any
person except in accordance with the provisions of this Act, the rules

and orders made thereunder and the foreign trade POhCY for the time
being in force.” :
d) As per Section 11(3] of the Customs Act, 1962- “Any proh:bmon or
restriction or obligation relating to import or export of any goods or
class of goods or clearance thereof provided in any other law for the
time being in force, or any rule or regulation made or any order or
notification issued thereunder, shall be executed under the prowswns
of that Act only if such prohibition or restriction or obligation is
notified under the provisions of this Act, subject to such exceptions,
modifications or adaptations as the Central Government deems fit.”
e) As per Section 2(3) — “baggage” includes unaccompanied baggage, but
does not include motor vehicles. i
f) As per Section 2(22), of Customs Act, 1962 definition of goods
includes-
a. vessels, axrcrafts and vehlcles, :
b. stores; AT L
c. baggage e o :-"i 2
d. currency*and negotiable 1nstrumer1ts, andl

i e. any other'kind of movable’ property, gy

g) As per Section 2(33) of Customs: Act 1962, proh.lblted goods means
any goods the' 1mport or export ofiwhich is subject to any prohibition
under this Act or ‘any other law for'the time being in force.

h) As per Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962- smugglmg tin relation
to any goods, means any act or’omission, which willlrender such
goods liable to- confiscanon under Section 111 or SCCthI‘l' 113¢ of the

: Customs Act 1962. o7 Sk by I T

i) As per Section” 11H (a) of the* Customs Act’ 1962-, 111egal eixport
means the export of any goods in/contravention of the promsmns of this
Act or any other la% for the tinle being in force; A

j) As per Section!77 of ‘the Customs Act 1962, the owner of any’ baggage
shall, for the purpose of clea.rlng 1t ma.ke a decla.ratlon of its contents
to the proper officer..

k) As per Section 113 of the Customs Act 1962, the followmg export
goods shall be liable to confiscation:- |
(d) any goods attempted ‘to be exported or-brought within the limits of any
customs area: for the purpose ‘of  being exported contrary to any
prohlbltlon imposéd by or under tl'hs Act or a.ny other law for the time
being in force; ' .{ "~ o 0
(e) any goods ‘found. concealed inva“ package whleh brought w1th1n the
limits of a Customs 'area for the purpose of exportatton it

1) As per Section 1114 of the Customs Act 1962j"any person who, in
relation to any goods, doés or omits to do any act ‘which act or omiSsion
would render such goods liable to confiscation under section | 113 or|abets
the doing or omlsslon of such an act, shall be hable, C 1 Bl
(i) in the case of goods in respect of which any prohibition 1s‘1n ‘force'linder
thls Act or any ot:her law for the time bemg in force, to a’ penalty not
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exceeding three times the value of the goods as declared by the exporter Or
the value as determined under this Act, whichever is the greater;

m)As per ‘gection 119 of Customs Act 1962- “any goods 'use”d for
concealing smuggled goods shall also be ]iabl_e for confiscation.

n) As per Section 110 of Customs Act, 1962- “if the proper officer has
reason to believe that any goods are liahle tn ~onfiscation under this
Act, he may seize such goods.” _ ¥ e g '
o) As per Rule 7 of the Baggage Rules, 2016,- “the import and expor‘iﬁ
currency under these ules shall be governed in accordance with the
provisions of the Foreign Exchange Management (Export and I.mPOT:i
of Currency) Regulations, 2015, and the notifications 1SSuU€
thereunder.” 5 .

p) FOREIGN TRADE POLICY 2015-20

Para 2.45- Export of Passenger Baggage _ )
(a) Bona-fide personal baggage may be exported either along with
passenger or, if unaccompanied; within one year before OT after
passenger's departur'e from India. However, items mentloned E}S
estricted in ITC (HS) shall require an Authorisation. Govem}nent of
India officials proceeding abroad on official postings shall, however,

, be permitted to carry along with their pgrsonal baggage, food items
(free, = restricted or prohibited) strigtly © for’ their -+ personal
consumption. The Provisions of the Para shall be subject to Baggage
Rules issued under Customs Act; 1962: ! : SRS '

THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE MANAGEMENT ACT, 1999; - " !
SECTION 2. Definitions.- In this Act,*unless the context’ otherwise

requires,-(m) "foreign currency’ means any currency other than Indian
currency; %

SECTION 3. Dealing in foreign exchange, etc.- Save as otherwise
provided in this Act, “rules or regulationsimade thereunder, or with the
general or special permission of the Reserve Barik, no person shalli(a) deal
in or transfer any foreign exchange or foreign security to any person not
being an authorised person; " 4. mon .
SECTION 4. Holding of fofeig-nf"éxdh;_&nge, Yetc.—Save as: ofherwise
provided in this Act, no person reésident’in’ India shall acquire, -hold, own
possess or transfer -any foreign' ‘exchange, ~ foreign Secur,i'ty s
immovable property situated outside Tndia! = . e y

015 dated’29/12/2015 {Foreign

=

r) Notification No. FEMA - 6 '(R)/RB-2
Exchange Management (Export and import of ¢ :
2015} [Earlier Notification No. FEMA 6";@-2003’33’3:3{’3?%;‘ lat;ms’
' . (Foreign Exchange Mana ement " (Export/ and Import of uociir
Regulations, 2000}] :- "' - L ' L 8 of Currenc
REGULATION 5: Prohibitio
| currency:- g 0
Except as otherwise: provided in these 'regulations. .
without the general or 'fsbecial permission of %La*-éizz;vncg Py el
send out of India, or import or bring into India, any forei i an};,- cxportior
Import of foreign exchange int6 Indias- e o e ?ur_x'gncy. HES
REGULATION 6: Import of foreign exc | e
A person may - 1wl Theg ey

n on export and import of foreign

hange into India:-
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a. send into India without limit foreiﬁl excﬁa.nge in any form _Other
notes, bank notes and travellers’ ¢ eques; o .

1:b}.“Sm CEE?; Ci}r;to India from any place outside India without limit foreign
exchange (other than unissued notes), . e i .
provided that bringing of foreign exchange into India under <.:lau§e (b) ghajl
be subject to the condition that siich person makes, on arrival in Ipdla, a.
declaration to the Custom authorities in Currency Declaration Form (CDF):
annexed to these Regulations: . : bt
provided further that it shall not be necessary to make such declaration °
where the aggregate value of the foreign exchange in the form of currency
notes, bank notes or traveller's cheques brought in by such person at any
one time does not exceed US $ 10,000 (US Dollars ten thousand) or its
equivalent and/or the aggregate value of foreign currency notes brought in
by such person at any one time does not exceed US $ 5,000 (US Dollars
five thousand) or its equivalent.

REGULATION 7: Export of foreign exchange and currency notes:-
(1) An authorised person may send out of India foreign currency acquired
in normal course of business,
(2) Any person may take or 'send ot of India, -
a. Cheques drawn on 'fdfeign cutrency account maintained in accordance

i ;

with Foreign E_;::Echa';ﬁgé Management (Foreign Currency Accounts by a
| person residerit in India) Regulations, 2000; 4. Ay
' b. foreign exchange obtained by “him by drawal from ‘an fauthorised
' person in accordance with the provisions of the Act or the rules or
| regulations or directions made or issued thereufider; 175 -2 5
' €. currency:in ‘the safes: of vessels or aircrafts which has beeq brought
t¢ into’India or ‘which has been'taken on ‘board 'd vessel Ot aircraft with
'(3) Any ‘person may takeout of India; & T hn 5ol o et
""a. foreign éi{c}{ang'e‘..‘pds_kes'sed by ‘him ‘in".accordance with' the Foreign
1" Exchange “Management. (Possession ‘and Retention'’ of Foreign
 Currency) Regulations, 2015; . : iy ;
'b.unspent foreign “exchange ‘brought ‘back by him to" India ‘while
| returning from travel abroad and retained in -accordance with the
Foreign Excharige‘Management (Possession and Retention''of Foreign
- Currency) Regulations;: 2015; '~ . . i v Mg o
(4) Any |person ‘resident” Outsidé.'ilﬁldia may take out of India unspent
foreign exchange not exceeding''the amount brought in'by him) and
declared in“accordance with the proviso' to clause (b) of Regulation 6,
on his arrival in India. % =, T i LA, T

| . Lttt o bde

3 <X B T S . va e
AL it Fheri I,

Notification No. ‘FEMA . 11(R)/2015-RB: Dated 129.12.2015: F""o“reign
Exchange Management [(Possession iand Retention of - Foreign
Currency) Re tions, 2015. - - S sl ! i &

REGULATION " 3: ‘Limits. for pc ssession and
currency or foreign coins:- . ..fab s - i
For the purpose’iof clause ‘(a) ah:d.--'éliaime. (e) of Section 9 of the Act, the
Reserve ‘Bank specifies the’ following limits: for posl's‘eSsion];b:r retention of

.I(u'i 1 \ Ve '—ll..:

rEtentign- ‘of i:'q"reign

foreign currency or foreign coins, namely = o T :
i) Possession without limit of foreign currency and coins by an authorised
person within the scopé of his authority; " . .. o bl e
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ii) Possession without limit of foreign coins by any persomn,;

iii) Retention by a person resident in India of foreign currency notes, bank
notes and foreign currency travellers' cheques not exceeding US$ 2000 or
its equivalent in aggregate, provided that such foreign exchange in the
form of currency notes, bank notes and travellers cheques;

a.was acquired by him while on a visit to any place outside India by way of
payment for services not arising from any business in or anything done in

India; or

" b.avas acquired by him, from any person not resident in India and who is

on a visit to India, as ‘honorarium or gift or for services rendered O in
settlement of any lawful obligation, or iah ! ' :

c.was acquired by him by way of honorarium or gift while on a visit to any
place outside India; or !

d.represents unspent amount of foreign exchange acquired by him from an
authorised person for travel abroad.

It therefore appears iaele, proviie Lo S he foapdgh HBEILEES T
. a. The passenger, Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia 2 tempted to
improperly export/smuggle the seized foreign currency (US Dollar
14855 and UAE Dirham 615) by concealing in his baggage. He was
unable to produce any document evidencing legitimate procurement
of the said seized foreign currency in terms of Regulation 7(2) & 7(3)
of the Foreign Exchange Management ~ (Export. and import of
currency) Regulations, 2015. He also failed to produce any
declaration, if any made in ‘coffipliance to the provisions of the
Section 77 of Customs Act, 1962. He has violated Regulation 5 and
7 of the Foreign"E’Xtiheing‘t_e"'Maﬁagemeﬁt (Export and Import of
Currency) Regulations","Q'O'lS by attempting to illegally export the
foreign currency seized from his possession. The passenger has
illegally dealt with, agqui;ed_, teld and poscessed the seized foreign

currency and attempted to ‘faproperly expott or physically transfer
the same at a place outside India. He has thus contravened Section
3 and Section 4 of ‘the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999.
The amount. of foreign currency found in his possession exceeds the
limits prescribed for & resident’in’ India under the Foreign Exchange
Management (Possession’ and Retention of Foreign Currency)
Regulations, 20 15. The passenger has thus violated Regulation 3 of
the the Foreign: Exchange Management (Possession ‘and Retention of
Foreign Curreﬁcy)'{-Regulatior-l_é, 2015. It  appears that by virtue of
restrictions on'the export of foreign currency, and non-c¢ompliance
of the statutory requirements, the seized foreign currenciés appears
to be “prohibited goods” in terms of Section 2(33) of the Customs
Act, 1962. Therefore, it “‘@ppears’ that the passenger indulged in
smuggling as defined under Section 2(39) 'of the Customs: Act, 1962
and the attempted export constitutes'an’act Of'-“illegal?-e)'c‘;’jc’)rt”-‘ 5

defined under Section 111Ha) of the Custoiis Act) 11962 -Th-s
passenger has thus viclated’ Para '2.45' of' the -Foreign"'rra de .Polic;
203520 read with e ) 3(33 and 11(1) of the Foreign Trade
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(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction
with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

- The seized foreign currencies (US Dollar 14855/- and UAE Dirham
615/-) equivalent,’ i’ total, to Indian Rs. 12,36,839/-  (Rupees
Twelve Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Nine only)
as per Notification No. 04/2024-Customs (NT) dated 18.01.2024,
which was attempted to be improperly and illegally exported by the
passenger by concealing it in his baggage in violation of the
Customs Act, 1962, Baggage Rules, 2016 and other laws in force
appears liable for confiscation under Section 113(d) and 113(e) of
the Customs Act, 1962. The said act of the passenger appears to be
an act of “smuggling” as defined under Section 2(39) of the Customs
Act, 1962. The passenger by his above described acts of omission
and commission has rendered the seized foreign currency liable for
confiscation under Section 113 of the Customs Act, 1962 and
therefore he appears liable for penalty under Section 114(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962, :

» The baggage i.e.] black col_buil‘ bagpack of brand “Priority” used for .
concealing the impughed foreign currency also appears liable for!
cdnﬁscatidnfunder-_Sepﬁon 118 & 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.

Fade M R A R T BT b b I : Xl

. Shri Ashokbhai MadHabhai

R

T

L thiya'appears to

| have Been coticérned
in' smuggling': of ; foreignt ‘cu ency’from Surat ito Dubai.  In the
‘Guarantée letter’:dated 27.01/2024; ‘he states that he ‘Had loaned
his friend," Shri Tulsibhai the amount of 14855 dollars." He further
'féféljil:es;-'tl"zét he had ‘given'these dollars in cash to.'SHri';.TdISibh-ai as
a&;Tf-infi/itaﬁpr_i'-_ to visit’'Dubaii In his statement dated 13.02.2024
recorded under: Section =108 of ‘the Customs. Act, 11962, Shri
Ashokbhai "Madhabhai“Lathiya“has sou ght ' to” retract’ tire' facts
mentioned Mo 'th_'_é-’-.f-'said__-‘--.-fGil‘aixl'ahteg?.' letter’ ‘dated . 27:01.2024! and
instead stated that He'thad 'paid Shri® Tulsibhail“GordlenbHai
Langadia' this amount-for. the cooking work 'done” by his dgughtér,
Miss Krupa Tulsibhai Langadia for him at Dubai. From the above, it
appears that Shri Ashokbhai Madhabhai Lathiya, with a view to
mislead the investigation, gave a statement which contradicts his
own uhdert'éking"?gifv:g;i ‘in 'the ‘Guarantee letter’ dated 27.01/2024
issued by~ him it favourc £ his friend, Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai
Langadia.'In/ the Guarantee letter, ‘he states that the cash ‘money
belongs to him, “whilé! i’n:_'thp: 'statement, he'stated that the cash
belongs  to":Shri' Tulsibhai  /Gordhanphai ° Langadia only thereby
contradi¢ting his own!Versiof \mentioned in. the guarantée letter. In
his statéﬁ‘xer;'ft.llddted"ll}"S.02'.202{4?,'-111"61‘&30 agréed thatiheiwas aware
that Shri Tulsibhai 'Gordhanbhai ‘ Langadid “was ‘carrying foreign
currency'with him: from’ Sutat to ‘Dubai. Moteover,*Shri ‘AsHokbhai
Madhabhai Lathiya did not possess'any legal docutnent' regarding
the said foréign currency. From the above facts, it appears ‘that SHri
Aﬁ‘h kbHai M’ﬁdhabt_;,aj;_;Lathiya willingly connived mdcopmp"uted“i:n
the" commission lof " ebove’ said ‘dttempt of .smuggling® of “foréign
currency by Shri' Tulsibhai’ Gordhanbhai ‘Langadid ‘which; has
tendered the said igoods' liable for' confiscation ‘under Section' 143 (d)
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a.nd. (e) of the Customs Act, 1962. It appears that the impugned
foreign currency belongs to Shri Ashokbhai Madhabhai Lathiya and
he connived with Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia to illicitly
smuggle the same out of India to Dubai. Thus, he appears to have
knowingly and willingly aided and abetted in the smuggling of
foreign currency and thereby contravened the provisions of Para
2.45 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 read with Section 3(2), 3(3)
and 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs
Act, 1962. Thus, by his above acts of omission and commission,
Shri Ashokbhai Madhabhai Lathiya has rendered himself liable for
penalty under Section 114 of the Customs Act, 1962.

11. Now therefore, Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia is hereby called upon
to show cause in writing to the Additional/Joint Commissioner of Customs, I/c
of Surat International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on the 4t Floor,
Customs House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat -
395017 within 30 days from the receipt of this notice as to why :-

(1) The foreign currencies (US Dollar 14855/- and UAE Dirham 615/-)
equivalent, in total, to Indian Rs. 12,36,839/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh
Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Nine only) seized from him
vide seizure order dated 26.01.2024 under Panchnama proceedings
dated 26.01.2024 should not be confiscated under section 113 (d) and
113 (e) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(i1) The baggage i.e., one black colour bagpack of brand “Priority” seized
vide Seizure Memo dated 26.01.2024 should not be confiscated under
Section 118 and Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon him under Section 114(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962.

12. Now therefore, Shri Ashokbhai Madhabhai Lathiya is hereby called upon
to show cause in writing to the Additional/Joint Commissioner of Customs, I/c
of Surat International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on the 4t Floor,
Customs House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat -
395017 within 30 days from the receipt of this notice as to why :-

(i) Penalty should not be imposed upon him under Section 114(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962.

13. The noticees are further required to state specifically in their written
reply as to whether they wish to be heard in person before the case is
adjudicated. If no specific mention is made about this in their written
submissions, it shall be presumed that they do not wish to be heard in person.
They should produce at the time of showing cause, all the evidences upon which
they intend to rely in support of their defense.

14, The noticees are further required to note that their reply should reach
within 30 (thirty) days from the receipt of this SCN or within such extended
period as may be allowed by the adjudicating authority. If no cause is shown
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against the action proposed above within 30 days from the recctlelp;:1 Oli ﬂtj};; Egsli ci)r
if they do not appear before the adjudicating authority as and w eb s of f tS
posted for hearing, the case is liable to be decided ex-parte on the basis of facts
and evidences available on record.

15. The relied upon documents for the purpose of this noticz_e are !isted _in the
Annexure-A to this notice and the copies thereof are enclosed with this notice.

16. This Show Cause Notice is issued without prejudice to any other action
that may be taken against the noticees, under this Act or any other law for the
time being in force, or against any other company, person(s), goods ax_'ld
conveyances whether named in this notice or not. The Department reserves its
right to amend, modify or supplement this notice at any time prior to the

adjudication of the case.
S

(Anunay Bhati)

Additional Commissioner
BY SPEED POST A.D.

F.No. VIII/26-4 1/AIU/CUS/2023-24 Date: 18.06.2024

DIN : 20240671MN 00008188E1

To
7 Shri Tulsibhai Gordhanbhai Langadia, 252, Nilkanth Society, L.H. Road,
Varachha, Surat City, Pin-395006, Gujarat.

2. Shri Ashokbhaj Madhabhai Lathiya, 90, Gautam Park Society, At Post
Punagam, Tal. Choriyasi, Surat City, Pin-394210, Gujarat.

Copy to:

1. The System In-charge, Customs Commissionerate HQ, Ahmedabad for

uploading on official web-site i.e., http:/ /WWw.ahmedabadcustoms.,qov.in.
2. Guard File.
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